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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mrs J Snape

Scheme
:
Local Government Pension Scheme

Administrator 
:
Lancashire County Pension Fund 

Employer
:
Lancashire County Council (Council)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 1 July 2001)

1. Mrs Snape alleges maladministration by the Administrator in that she was provided with an erroneous estimate of her early retirement benefits from the Scheme which induced her to take early retirement from her two part-time employment posts within the Council.  She says that she has suffered injustice consisting of financial loss, distress and inconvenience.

MATERIAL FACTS

2. In May 1998, Mrs Snape requested from the Council an estimate of her early retirement benefits from the Scheme as at the end of July 1998.  She held two part-time posts within the Council and was provided by the Administrator with a quotation dated 15 June 1998 which showed her combined benefits, payable from 31 July 1998, as an annual pension of £1,919.01 and a retirement grant of £5,757.03 (the “June 1998 Estimate”).

3. Mrs Snape says that she telephoned the Administrator about the figures and she was assured that they were correct.  On the basis of the June 1998 Estimate, and with the reassurance of her telephone conversation, she decided to retire from both her part-time posts with the Council on 30 July 1998, 2 years and 11 months before her normal retiring age of 65.

4. In a letter to Mrs Snape dated 16 September 1998, the Administrator stated that:

4.1 It had been informed that she had retired on 30 July 1998.

4.2 It apologised for the delay in notifying her about her options from the Scheme and further apologised that the June 1998 Estimate had been incorrect.

4.3 If she was to elect the payment of her benefits from her two part-time posts from 31 July 1998, her total annual pension would be £1,349.55* with a total retirement grant of £4,575.96*.

* 
ie total reductions from the June 1998 Estimate of £569.48 annual pension (30%) and £1,181.07 retirement grant (21%).

5. In a letter dated 29 January 1999, the Administrator stated that the June 1998 Estimate had wrongly been based on retirement on ill-health grounds with enhanced benefits.

6. When Mrs Snape’s retirement benefits were finally put into payment on 31 May 2000, these were established as an annual pension of £1,413.95* and a retirement grant of £4,794.33*.

*
ie total reductions from the June 1998 Estimate of £505.08 (26%) and £962.70 (17%), respectively.

7. Mrs Snape has said that had she been provided with the correct figures she would not have retired early, as the amounts would have been insufficient.  She says that because she was told of the error only after she had left employment, she did not think that her former posts would have remained open to her.  Nor was return to work suggested to her by the Administrator.

CONCLUSIONS

8. Mrs Snape retired on the basis of the figures that she was given by the Administrator in the June 1998 Estimate.  She should have been given the correct figures and the failure to do so was maladministration, especially as the Administrator had reassured her that the figures were correct.  To find out how she has suffered I need to consider what she would have done if she had in fact been given the correct figures.

9. In view of the substantial reductions involved, I am satisfied that Mrs Snape would not have retired on the lower, correct, retirement benefits which were finally put into payment on 31 May 2000, as detailed in paragraph 6 above.

10. In effect, when Mrs Snape retired, she was saying that she could afford not to work provided she received the incorrectly quoted pension and cash sum which were shown in the June 1998 Estimate.  Put another way, in exchange for the advantage of not working, she was willing to let her income fall to the incorrectly quoted pension (plus receiving the cash sum).  However, she says, and I have accepted, that her leisure was not worth the greater sacrifice of the difference between her earnings and the true pension, plus a lower cash sum.  She would have continued to work.

11. I must decide how to compensate Mrs Snape for the fact that she is not now able to work.  If she had worked, she would have received her full pay and would have earned future pension rights.  It would be excessive to compensate her in full for these, though, because she did not actually want more than the wrongly quoted benefits plus her leisure.  She has her leisure and so if I now limit her compensation for lost work to the value of the misquoted benefits, she will receive the value of what she was originally prepared to accept.

12. In addition, Mrs Snape expected to receive part of the benefits as instalments of pension over her lifetime and so, at the Administrator’s option, that part of the compensation can be paid in instalments as if it were a pension.

DIRECTIONS

13. I direct that, within 28 days of the date of this Determination, the Administrator shall pay to Mrs Snape a lump sum actuarially equivalent to the value of the difference between the incorrect annual pension and retirement grant shown in the June 1998 Estimate and the correct annual pension and retirement grant as detailed in paragraph 6 above.  Simple interest, calculated on a daily basis at the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks, shall be added to the lump sum from 31 July 1998 to the actual date of payment.

14. As an alternative to paragraph 13 above, the Administrator may, within 28 days of the date of this Determination, make arrangements for the difference between the incorrect annual pension shown in the June 1998 Estimate and the correct annual pension as detailed in paragraph 6 above, with any appropriate annual increases awarded by the Scheme, to be paid in future in annuity form, either by purchase of an annuity from a reputable insurance company or from the Scheme.  The annuity should incorporate matching arrangements for including pensions and other payments on death and future increases.  The Administrator shall also pay to Mrs Snape a lump sum equivalent to the arrears of the increased instalments of annual pension which were due from the date on which she retired to the date on which the increased annuity payments begin, together with the similar difference in the retirement grant.  In addition, simple interest, calculated on a daily basis at the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks, shall be added to the lump sum, calculated on the additional annual pension from the due date of each monthly instalment to the date of actual payment, and on the additional retirement grant from 31 July 1998 to the date of actual payment.

15. I have considered whether the Administrator should also pay Mrs Snape a sum to compensate her for distress and inconvenience caused by its maladministration but, as she is to be fully compensated for injustice beyond her strict benefit entitlements from the Scheme, my conclusion is that it would not be appropriate to require the Administrator to pay any additional sum in this regard.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

31 March 2003
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